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Condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 January 2005
	


	31.01.2005
RM’000
	
	31.07.2004
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
Investment in an associate

Loan to an associate

Current assets
	202,618
86,902
15,092
	
	196,248

85,251

16,247

	
	304,612
	
	297,746

	
Property, plant and equipment


Inventories



Trade and other receivables

Tax recoverable



Cash and cash equivalents

	6,055
105,972
110,409
-
22,593
	
	6,825

104,538

100,615

2,436

20,896

	
	245,029
	
	235,310

	Current liabilities


Trade and other payables



Borrowings 


Taxation
	129,752
140,286
227
	
	133,646

113,052

-

	
	270,265
--------------
	
	246,698
--------------

	Net current liabilities
	(25,236)
	
	(11,388)

	
	279,376
	
	286,358

	
Financed by:-

Capital and reserves


Share capital



Reserves

Treasury shares, at cost

Minority shareholders’ interests
Long term and deferred liabilities


Borrowings 

Deferred tax liabilities
	141,914
102,040
(3,915)
	
	138,840

88,992
(3,710)

	
	240,039
3,737
	
	224,122
1,995

	
	18,362
17,238
	
	44,395
15,846

	
	36,600
	
	60,241

	
	279,376
	
	286,358

	
	
	
	

	Net tangible assets per share of RM1.00 each (RM) 
	1.72
	
	1.64


The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2004

Condensed consolidated income statement 
for the period ended 31 January 2005
	
	Individual

3 months ended

31 January
	
	Cumulative

6 months ended

31 January

	
	2005
RM’000
	
	2004
RM’000
	
	2005
RM’000
	
	2004
RM’000

	Revenue

Cost of sales
	160,073
(136,446)
	
	
226,883

(192,704)
	
	348,255
(293,106)
	
	
503,765

(435,241)

	Gross profit
Operating expenses
	23,627
(17,551)
	
	
34,179

(26,089)
	
	55,149
(35,324)
	
	
68,524

(50,535)

	Operating profit
Finance costs
Interest income
Share of results of an associate
	6,076
(1,982)

419
1,384
	
	
8,090

(5,381)


347
--
	
	19,825
(3,234)

540
3,055
	
	
17,989

(10,599)


753
--

	Profit before tax

Tax expense
	5,897
(1,905)
	
	
3,056

(1,221)
	
	20,186
(3,192)
	
	
8,143

(2,506)

	Profit after tax
	3,992
	
	
1,835
	
	16,994
	
	
5,637

	Add/Less: Minority interest
	78
	
	
660
	
	84
	
	
(550)

	Net profit for the period
	4,070
	
	
2,495
	
	17,078
	
	
5,087

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)
	2.96
	
	1.82
	
	12.46
	
	3.69

	Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)
	2.93
	
	anti-dilutive
	
	12.33
	
	anti-dilutive


The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2004

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 31 January 2005
	

	Share 

capital

RM’000
	Non-

distributable

RM’000
	Distributable

Retained

profits

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	At 1 August 2004

Issuance of shares pursuant to ESOS
Share buy back

Net gain and losses  not recognised in the 

income statement
Exchange fluctuation on translation of


foreign subsidiaries

Net profit for the six months period

Dividends

Realisation of revaluation surplus
	138,840

3,074

--

--

--
--

--
	39,998

93

(205)

(28)
--

--

(196)
	45,284

--

--

--

17,078
(4,095)

196
	224,122

3,167

(205)

(28)
17,078
(4,095)

--

	At 31 January 2005
	141,914
	39,662
	58,463
	240,039

	At 1 August 2003
Share buy back

Net gain not recognised in the  
income statement

Exchange fluctuation on translation of 

foreign subsidiaries
Net profit for the six months period
Dividends

Appropriation

Realisation of revaluation surplus
	138,840

--

--

--

--

--

--
	42,668

(2,190)

904
--

--

3,014

(442)
	42,102

--

--

5,087
(4,154)

(3,014)

442
	223,610

(2,190)

904
5,087
(4,154)

--

--

	At 31 January 2004
	138,840
	43,954
	40,463
	223,257


The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2004

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement
for the period ended 31 January 2005

	

	31.01.2005
RM’000
	
	31.01.2004
RM’000

	Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax


Adjustments for:



Non-cash items



Non-operating items
	20,186
9,887
(360)
	
	8,143
24,592
9,847

	
Operating profit before working capital changes


Changes in working capital:


Net change in current assets


Net change in current liabilities


Interest and tax paid


Dividend received from associate
	29,713
(10,095)
545
459
902
	
	42,582
(31,230)

3,012
(4,022)

-

	
Net cash flows from operating activities
	21,524
	
	10,342

	Cash flows from investing activities
	(19,518)
	
	(94,379)

	Cash flows from financing activities


Bank borrowings


Transactions with shareholders
	(910)
693
	
	56,843
(7,085)

	
Net cash flow from financing activities
	(217)
	
	49,758

	Exchange differences on translation of the 


financial statements of foreign operation
	(28)
	
	904

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	1,761
	
	(33,375)

	Cash and cash equivalents at 1 August

Foreign exchange differences on opening balances
	19,481
-
	
	118,599

372

	Cash and cash equivalents at 31 January 
	21,242
	
	85,596

	Cash and cash equivalent comprise:


Cash and bank balances


Fixed deposits


Bank overdrafts
	22,573
-
(1,331)
	
	51,420
50,536
(16,360)

	
	21,242
	
	85,596


The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 July 2004

A. 
Notes to the interim financial report

1.
Basis of preparation


The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 July 2004.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2004.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 July 2004.
2.
Audit qualification


The audit report of the Group and of the Company for the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any audit qualification.

3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group normally experiences higher demand for the first and fourth quarter of its financial year due to festive seasons. Therefore, the quarterly results generally fluctuates due to this seasonality.
4.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows


There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to date.
5.
Material changes in estimates


There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial period to date.
6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities


There are no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities for the current quarter and financial period to date other than the followings: -
(a)
Issuance of Shares 

New issue of 3,074,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each was made during the financial period to date pursuant to the Employees’ Share Option Scheme.
(b) 
Shares Repurchase
At an Annual General Meeting held on 8 January 2005, the Company’s shareholders renewed the scheme to repurchase its own shares. As at to date, the Company has repurchased a total of 4,228,000 of its ordinary shares in the open market. The shares repurchased during the financial period up to the date of this quarterly report and are being held as treasury shares are as follows: -
	Month
	No. of

shares 
repurchase
	Lowest price paid (RM)
	Highest price paid (RM)
	Average price paid (RM)
	Total Consideration (RM)

	October 2004

November 2004

March 2005
	92,800

79,500

36,200
	1.15

1.15

1.23
	1.24

1.16

1.25
	1.22

1.16

1.25
	113,417

92,122

45,312

	
	208,500
	
	
	
	250,851


As at the date of this quarterly report, a total of 2,540,000 of the repurchase shares are being held as treasury shares and carried at cost.
7.
Dividends paid

	
	31.01.2005

	
	RM’000

	
	

	3% interim tax exempt dividend paid for 
	

	the financial year ended 31 July 2004
	4,095


8.
Segment information
	
	6 months ended 31 January 2005

	
	Revenue

RM’000
	
	Segment Result
RM’000

	Malaysia

Indonesia
	341,531
8,441
	
	20,238
(413)

	
	349,972
	
	19,825

	Inter-segment elimination
	(1,717)
	
	-

	
	348,255
	
	19,825

	Finance cost
Interest income

Share of results of associates
	
	
	(3,234)

540
3,055

	Profit Before Tax
	
	
	20,186


9.
Property, plant and equipment


The valuation of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual report.
10.
Material events subsequent to period end

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

11.
Changes in composition of the Group

(a) 
On 7 March 2005, the Company had announced its acquisition of a 45% equity interest in PT. V.S. Mining Resources, Indonesia comprising 3.6 mil of USD1.00 each in the share capital of PT.V.S. Mining Resources.
(b)
On 17 March 2005, the Company had announced its incorporation of a wholly owned subsidiary, V.S. Electronics Sdn. Bhd.

12.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

 The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
13.
Capital commitments
	

	31.01.2005
RM’000
	

	Property, plant and equipment



Contracted but not provided for

	2,555
	

	

	
	


14.
Related party transactions


Related party transactions of the Group are as follows: -
	
	6 months ended

31.01.2005
RM’000
	

	Directors

Rental payable to:

· Mr. Beh Kim Ling

· Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng

- 
Mr. Gan Sem Yam
	8
33
18
	

	
	59
	

	
	
	

	Connected persons (brother or sister) of Mr. Beh Kim Ling, Mr. Gan Sem Yam, Mr. Gan Tiong Sia and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng
Rental payable to: 

· Mdm. Beh Chu Hiok

· Mr. Gan Teong Chai

· Mdm. Gan Siew Tang
	6 months ended 31.01.2005
RM’000

3
3
5
	

	
	11
	

	Company in which Mr. Beh Kim Ling and Mr. Gan Sem Yam 
have substantial financial interest

Rental payable to Acme Zone Sdn. Bhd.
	42
	

	Companies in which Mr. Beh Kim Ling and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng have substantial financial interest

Transportation charges payable to 

· Arena Modalisma Sdn. Bhd.

· Buloh Rimbun Sdn. Bhd.
	49
139
	

	
	188
	

	Remuneration paid to staff  who are close family member of 


certain Directors, Mr. Beh Kim Ling, Mr. Gan Sem Yam,


Mr. Gan Tiong Sia and Mdm. Gan Chu Cheng
	529
	


These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under negotiated terms. 

B.
Additional information on interim financial report required by the MSEB Listing Requirements

1.
Review of performance


The Group recorded a turnover of RM348.3 million and profit before tax of RM20.2 million for the current period to date as compared to RM503.8 million and RM8.1 million in the preceding year corresponding period respectively.


The higher profit before tax of RM20.2 million for the current period to date was mainly attributed to the increase in sales volume and improved product mix in Malaysia as well as better economies of scale  as a result of higher utilisation of the new and existing facilities.


The decline in the turnover of approximately 31% to RM348.3 million for the current period to date as compared to preceding year corresponding period of RM503.8 million was mainly due to the deconsolidation of V.S. International Group Limited and its subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of preceding year pursuant to the distribution in specie in May 2004.
2.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group registered a profit before tax of RM5.9 million for the current quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM14.3 million for the immediate preceding quarter. This was mainly attributable to the cyclical low season.
3.
Current year prospects


With the encouraging recovery of the global consumer electronics market, the Board is optimistic that the Group will be able to deliver commendable improvement in its profitability for the current financial year.

4.
Profit forecast



Not applicable.

5.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

31.01.2005
	
	6 months ended

31.01.2005

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Income tax
	
	
	

	· Current year

· Prior years 
	125

58
	
	1,218

58

	
	183
	
	1,276

	Deferred tax
	
	
	

	- Origination and reversal of temporary differences

- 
Prior years


	1,413

(20)
	
	1,413

(20)

	
	1,393
	
	1,393

	
	1,576
	
	2,669


	Share of taxation of associate
	329
	
	523

	
	1,905
	
	3,192


The effective tax rate for the current quarter is higher than the statutory tax rate due to non-availability of group relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiaries.

The effective tax rate for the financial year to date is lower than the statutory tax rate due to the utilisation of unabsorbed reinvestment allowance.
6.
Unquoted investments and properties


There is no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial period to date.
7.
Quoted investments

There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period to date.

8.
Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

There are no outstanding uncompleted corporate proposals as at the date of this quarterly report.
9.
Borrowing and debt securities

	
	31.01.2005
RM’000

	Current (secured)

Term loans

Bank overdrafts
Hire purchase creditors
	1,349
1,331
494

	
	3,174

	Current (unsecured)

Term loans

Short term loans

Bankers’ acceptance
Al-Murabahah Commercial Paper (Note 1) 
Al-Murabahah Medium-Term Notes (Note 1)
	2,819
18,848
65,445
25,000
25,000

	
	140,286

	Non-current (secured)

Term loans

Hire purchase creditors
	2,515
526

	
	3,041

	Non-current (unsecured)

Term loans 
	15,321

	
	18,362

	
	158,648


Included in the short term loans are foreign currency trade loans of USD5.0 million.
Note 1: 
The total loan of RM50 million will be refinanced by the external long term loans upon maturity.

10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

11.
Changes in material litigation


There are no material litigation which would materially and adversely affect the financial position of the Group as at the date of this quarterly report.
12.
Dividends


There is no dividend proposed for the current quarter.

13.
Earnings per share

(a) 
Basic earnings per share


The calculation of basis earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period to date are based on net profit attributable to shareholders of RM4.1 million and RM17.1 million respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 137,548,000 and 137,013,000 respectively.
(b)
Diluted earnings per share


The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period to date are based on the net profit attributable to shareholders of RM4.1 million and RM17.1 million respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 139,045,000 and 138,510,000 respectively.


Weighted average number of ordinary shares: 

	
	3 months ended

31.01.2005
	6 months ended

31.01.2005

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (basic)

Effects of incremental shares on conversion of outstanding share options
 
	137,548,000

1,497,000
	137,013,000

1,497,000

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)
	139,045,000
	138,510,000


